Intrarosa

prasterone

Consumer Medicine Information

This leaflet provides important information about using Intrarosa. You should also speak to your doctor or pharmacist if you would like further information or if you have any concerns or questions about using Intrarosa.

Where to find information in this leaflet:

1. Why am I using Intrarosa?

2. What should I know before I use Intrarosa?

3. What if I am taking other medicines?

4. How do I use Intrarosa?

5. What should I know while using Intrarosa?

6. Are there any side effects?

7. Product details

1. Why am I using Intrarosa?

Intrarosa contains the active ingredient prasterone.

Prasterone belongs to a class of drugs known as steroids.

Intrarosa is used to treat vulvar and vaginal atrophy in postmenopausal women with moderate to severe symptoms.

Prasterone is used to replace missing natural steroids in some women in order to relieve menopausal symptoms of vulvar and vaginal atrophy such as vaginal dryness, pain during sexual activity, irritation, or itching.

Intrarosa is a local hormone replacement therapy (HRT).

2. What should I know before I use Intrarosa?

Warnings

Do not use Intrarosa if:

- You are allergic to prasterone, or any of the ingredients listed at the end of this leaflet.
- You have or have ever had breast cancer, or if you are suspected of having it;
- You have cancer which is sensitive to oestrogens, such as cancer of the womb lining (endometrium), or if you are suspected of having it;
- You have excessive thickening of the womb lining (endometrial hyperplasia) that is not being treated;
- You have or have ever had a blood clot in a vein (thrombosis), such as in the legs(deep venous thrombosis) or the lungs (pulmonary embolism); You have a blood clotting disorder (such as protein C, protein S, or antithrombin deficiency);